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North Star of Chester County guides Chester County’s
single working parents with dependent children, who
are at risk of homelessness, toward stability and
financial independence. We help our participant
families remain in affordable housing as they work to
secure their future through a structured program of
financial assistance, mentoring, and additional
supportive services.
 
Single parents who stay in our program for three full
years emerge stable and proudly able to provide for
their families.

OUR MISSION

www.northstarofcc.org
610-696-5675  

info@northstarofcc.org

North Star of Chester County
7 N. Five Points Road #3
West Chester, PA 19380



Through personalized case management, budget counseling and accountability, as well
as financial support, North Star provides the building blocks families need to build
stronger futures. Our program is designed to address immediate needs and support
sustainable progress over time.

This year, we celebrate powerful successes. Participants in our program advanced into
higher-paying jobs, completed degrees and certifications, and some even became
homeowners. These accomplishments reflect their resilience, determination, and what is
possible when families have the right supports in place.

Still, the work is not done. Housing instability remains an issue in our community. North
Star of Chester County is committed to helping families remain housed, achieve lasting
self-sufficiency, and strengthen their foundations— one building block at a time.

Thank you for standing with us as we continue this important work.

With gratitude,
Donald Neimetz, Executive Director

A MESSAGE FROM OUR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Dear friends,

The families we serve face significant challenges. Rising
housing costs, limited wages, and a shrinking supply of
affordable housing in Chester County place tremendous strain
on low-income families. Many single-parent households, like
the kind we serve, are balancing full time employment and
raising their children while navigating constant uncertainty.



(From Left to right) Alesandra Leiman
(Case Manager), Nick Lohr (Project

Manager), L. Diane Toaltoan (Senior
Case Manager), Rosalyn Tilghman

(Senior Case Manager), Alexis Stewart
(Business Associate),  Donald Neimetz

(Executive Director)

NORTH STAR STAFF

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

(From left to right) Gary Liddick (Asst.
Treasurer), Jacqui Dewey (Secretary),
Joe Macrone, Roy Young (Treasurer),
Rae Morgan (Vice-President), Isaac
Thomas, Jeremy Mueller (President),
Dahnielle Schmidt, Jim Pepperman

Directors Emeritus (not pictured)
Stuart Brooks
Julie Breiner
Michael Louis
Carol Clark

BOARD OF DIRECTORS & STAFF



North Star of Chester County provides ongoing monthly
rental assistance, to help our families remain stably-housed,
while participants work with their case manager to achieve

their financial goals. 

Case Managers work one-on-one with each North Star
participant, setting goals, completing monthly budgets, and

providing guidance and mentorship.

Our program benefits the entire family. Additional supportive
services include use of our office pantry, financial support for

continuing adult education & children's programs such as
summer camps or enrichment programs, gas & grocery gift

cards, and more. 

RENTAL
ASSISTANCE

CASE
MANAGEMENT

ADDITIONAL
SUPPORT

WHAT WE DO

We serve single parent ALICE (Asset Limited Income Constrained & Employed) families
living in Chester County. North Star families work full time but cannot afford life's

essentials including housing, healthcare, childcare, food, and transportation.

WHAT WE DO



SERVICE STATS
SERVICE STATS
SERVICE STATS
SERVICE STATS
SERVICE STATS
SERVICE STATS
SERVICE STATS



Case Management

Rental Assistance

Case managers spent
over 1,200 combined

hours working with our
participants, helping
them achieve their

financial goals. Case
management services

including budget
counseling, financial

guidance, and
connecting parents to

appropriate resources. 

We provided a total of
$80,880 in rental

assistance. 

A 12% increase 
from last year,

demonstrating the
growing need in our
community and the
rise in rent prices.

We served a total of
24 families, including

45 children.

Supportive Services

6,997 nights of
homelessness prevention

We provided more than
$20,000 in additional
supportive services,

including food
assistance, grocery &

gas gift cards, and
helped 26 children go
to summer camp or
other enrichment

activities.

Reporting timeframe: 
July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025
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We partnered with organizations to provide
additional support for North Star kids. WSFS Bank
provided back to school supplies for all school-age
children and Max’s Kicks for Kids gave new
sneakers to all of the children in our program!

We continued our annual holiday programs including
grocery gift cards for families at Thanksgiving
(generously donated by local churches), and our
Christmas gift-giving campaign. Local sponsors
provided gifts for 24 families, including 36 children!

Several parents in our program received financial
aid, from our donor-advised fund, to continue their
education. We provided funds for registration fees,
textbooks, and tuition. North Star participants have
completed additional education programs,
including Master’s degrees, while working with us. 

We expanded our food pantry to include more
products, including frozen meat, and increased the
amount of non-perishable goods as well as hygiene
products and cleaning supplies. We saw a rise in
demand for our pantry as food prices soared. North
Star families took home more than 250 bags of
groceries!



We formed relationships
with new funders, including
the Foxwynd Foundation
and GSK-- which awarded
us the GSK Impact Award

in November 2024. 

In July 2024, our Board of Directors elected Jeremy Mueller
to be our new Board President. Jeremy was a board
member of North Star of Chester County for 12 years

before stepping into this position. Jeremy has been vital to
the success of our program.

Outside of volunteering at our organization, Jeremy owns
and operates Electrical Plus, a successful electrical services

company, based out of West Chester, since 2006. He is
well-known in the community for giving back to various
non-profits and veterans organizations, being a Navy

veteran himself.

In October 2024, we honored our 30th year serving
Chester County at our annual fall fundraiser, Fine Dining &

Wines, at the General Warren in Malvern. In April 2025,
Zukin Realty held the 3  Annual Running Home 5k
Run/Walk. North Star of Chester County was the

beneficiary of this event. The third year was its biggest yet
with more than 130 walkers & runners.

rd

YEAR IN REVIEW (CONTINUED)
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Government Grants

Special Events

Investment Income

In-Kind Donations

$206,366

$61,629

$65,373

$9,024

$2,749

Contributions
Foundations, Individuals, Churches,

United Way & Corporate Giving

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES:  $307,657
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Total Client Assistance

Case Management

Office Occupancy

Management & General

Payroll Taxes

$100,950

$119,870

$48,684

$12,003

$26,150

& Program Related Staffing

Insurance and Professional Services

incl. Fundraiser Payroll

Additional breakdown of Client Assistance

$80,880
Rental Assistance

$8,855
Children’s Programming

$6,791
Food Assistance

$4,424
Other direct assistance

REVENUE SOURCES:  $345,141

59%

18%

19%

3%

1%

33%

39%

16%

8%

4% 80%

8%

7%

5%



Liabilities & Net Assets
Accounts payable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Accrued expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Operating lease liabilities . . . . . . .
Total current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . 

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions . . . . . 
With donor restrictions. . . . . . . . .
Total net assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

Assets
Cash. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Promises to give, current. . . . . . . .
Prepaid Expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Prepaid Rent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Total current assets . . . . . . . . . . . 

Operating lease right-of-use . . . . .
Security deposit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$267,201

$60,725
$4,958
$5,000

$337,884

$7,731
$1,300

$346,912

$527

$13,901
$7,731

$22,159

$236,991
$87,765

$324,756

$346,915

BALANCE SHEET
BALANCE SHEET



Compared to the expense of
housing families in shelters

and providing financial aid to
relocate, intervening before
an eviction is a cost-effective

method of preventing
homelessness. 

The average annual cost to keep
a hardworking family stable and

on the path to self-sufficiency.

$8,000

Donate
Make a secure one-time or recurring donation:

www.northstarofcc.org/donate

WAYS TO GIVE

Planned & Legacy Giving
Learn more about our Endowment Fund with
the Chester County Community Foundation: 

www.chescocf.org/fund/north-star-of-
chester-county-endowment-fund

WAYS TO GIVE
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Advent Lutheran Church
Calvary Lutheran Church

First Presbyterian Church of West Chester
Westminster Presbyterian Church
Advanced Staging Productions

Balustrade Creative
Brandywine Valley HVAC

Cedar Hollow Inn Restaurant
Cosaint Insurance Advisors
Dragon Law Tae Kwon Do

Electrical Plus LLC
Elmark Packaging

Fitness Factory
Foxwynd Family Foundation

Guild Mortgage
Joyce Family Cleaning Company

Kimberton Whole Foods
Lasko

Optimal Massage
Philadelphia Foundation
Profound Technologies

R.C.Taylor Group
Serum Kitchen & Taphouse

Thomas E Strauss, Inc
Tish Boutique

Vacation Wired
West Chester Music Academy

WMG/WTSO
Yale Electric Supply

First Bank of New Jersey
Genuardi Family Foundation

Justamere Foundation
First Resource Bank
Johnson & Johnson
Macelree Harvey Ltd

New Century Club of Wc, Inc.
Rotary Club of West Chester

S&T Bank
The Fund for Women and Girls

Umbreit, Wileczek & Associates, Pc
West Chester Lacrosse Association

Siegfried Family Foundation

CORPORATIONS, CHURCHES,
FOUNDATIONS, & ORGANIZATIONS



Ruben Abramov
Robert and Susan Adams

Zoe Anglum
Christopher Balan
Maureen Barber

Holly Baxter
Carol Becker

Audrey Beckman
Reese Beekler
Mary Behler

Nancy & Carl Bergsten
Jeff Bierlein

Michael Borinski
Mary Beth and David Bradford

Daniel Brady
Julie and Ed Breiner

Stuart and Mary Brooks
Patrick Brooks
John Buckley

Matthew Burns
Stephanie Cannon

Ken Carothers
Kimberly Champagne

Rose Chernous
Carol Clark
Ann Cohen

Jesse Cohen

Gina Colley-Holgate
Lester and Barbara Craig

Michael Devine
Jacqueline and Michael Dewey

Dean Dickinson
David and Jackie Diffenderffer

Patricia Doyle
Dan and Phyllis Dunn
Bob and Donna Eaves

Jim & Adele Faix
Tatiana Field
David Fiest
Leslie Fisher
Dawn Frank

Nick and Kathy Giuffre
Patrick Golden

Janice and Gary Gottesfeld
Todd Greenfield

Margaret and Robert Hall
Vicki and David Hedges

Sharon Hee
John and Karen Herr
Daniel and Sue Hey

Karen Hoerner
Margaret Hoey
Frank Hoffmann

Tamara and Marshall Hoffritz

Michael Hughes
Deidre Johnson

Delina Joyce
Jason Katz

Jennifer King
John Kopacz

Roger and Joyce Lacy
Michael Lacy

Stephanie Larimer
Steve and Darlene Laverty

Sheri and Orlando Lawrence
Diane and Patrick Lawrence

Richard and Mary Libutti
Gary and Sandy Liddick

Jesse Lipson
Debbie Litwinko

Adam and Kelly Loew
Nicholas Lohr

Jeffrey and Jennifer Lohr, II
Michael and Debra Louis
Fred and Kathy Mahoney
Harry & Helen Marcellus

William J Markle
Gerardina Martin

William McCafferty
Philip McFadden
Susan McGowan

INDIVIDUAL & FAMILY DONORS



INDIVIDUAL & FAMILY DONORS

Jimmy Raith
Tim Reddon
Brenda Reed

Debra Reynolds
Judith Rife

Heather Rinker
Nick Rohleder

Laurie Ryan
William Salmon

Mark & Tracy Sammarone
Dahnielle and Glenn Schmidt

Gabrielle Sheller
Rachael Sheller

Joe and Jill Sheridan
Jean Shervais

Laureen and Geoff Smith
Mary Ann Stone

Barbara Sunderland
Glen and David Sweet

Tyrone Taylor
Isaac Thomas
Mark Thomas

Deborah McKenty
MaryKate McShane

Abigail Miller
Rae Morgan

George and Nancy Mossman
Mark Mounayer

Jeremy and Joanne Mueller
Joshua Munz

Donald & Catherine Neimetz
Duc Nguyen

Amanda Oliver
Jeff and Susan Palmer

Cathy and Dick Palmquist
Andrew Pansulla

Maria Pansulla Zingone
Regina and Morgan Pape

Sue Patterson
Doug Sr Paxson

Jim and Kim Pepperman
William Pew

John & Sue Pritchard
Brianne Pullman

Rosalyn Tilghman
Robert and Bonnie Tizio

Libby and George Trammell
Malyk Tucker

Charlene Underwood
Andrew Utah
Don Verdiani
Briana Voyton

Mark and Jennifer Wagner
Gregory Waller

Seth and Kate Whitelaw
Wendy and Mark Wiegand

Kathleen Wileczek
Carola and Brian Wingerter
Gerald and Judy Wisneski

Michele Wolfe
Roy Young

Dane and Carol Zabriskie
Christine Zaccarelli

Darla Zang
Mark Zimmerman

Joann Zito



DONORS OF GIFTS IN-KIND

Anne Schmitt Florals
Stella and Mike Barry

Julie & Ed Breiner
Stuart & Mary Brooks

Maggie Bohall
Shanna Burrell
Patrick Byrne

Scott and Julie Cebul
Cedar Hollow Inn

Concord Country Club
Comcast

Laura & Bill Davis
Jacqui & Michael Dewey

Kate Durant
First Presbyterian Church of West Chester

Flour and Oats
Gadaleto’s Seafood Market

Gardner’s Landscape Nursery
The General Warren

The Green House
Dan Hey

Matthew and Emily Hinton
Beth Hixson
Sarah Ingle

Kindred Society Hair Co.
David and Rebeca Lacusky

Joyce & Roger Lacy
Alesandra Leiman

Gary & Sandy Liddick
Limoncello

Nicholas Lohr
Longwood Gardens

Lucie’s Barkingham Palace
Lynn and Tom Lyman

Andrew and Deirdre McLees
Donald Neimetz

Nothing Bundt Cakes
Pietro’s Prime

Sage Hill Woodworking
Dahnielle & Glenn Schmidt

Alexis Stewart
Lauren Surgent

Rosalyn Tilghman
Thomas E. Strauss, Inc.

Diane Toaltoan
Valley House

Vino Nails
Winspire

THANK YOU FOR SUPPORTING OUR HARDWORKING FAMILIES
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